## CITY OF TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND

## **RESOLUTION 2024-10**

## RATIFICATION OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 400 AND THE CITY OF TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND

- WHEREAS, the Negotiating Teams representing the City of Takoma Park, Maryland and the Union representing the City employees who are members of United Food and Commercial Workers International Union (UFCW) Local 400 have culminated negotiations on a new Agreement covering three years from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026; and
- **WHEREAS**, the membership of Local 400 voted in favor of ratifying the Agreement on March 27, 2024; and
- **WHEREAS,** both parties request that funds necessary to implement the Agreement be approved by the Council pursuant to Section 4.08.060 G of the Takoma Park Code; and
- **WHEREAS,** both parties request Council approval of any provisions of this Agreement which conflict with City Code, rule, or regulation pursuant to Section 4.08.060 H of the Takoma Park Code.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Council ratifies the Collective Bargaining Agreement, effective July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026 between the City of Takoma Park and the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union Local 400 and authorizes the City Manager to sign the Agreement

Adopted this 3rd day of April, 2024.

ATTEST:

Jessie Carpenter, CMC

City Clerk